

No. 21-147

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,

,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN M. MASSLON II
Counsel of Record
PO Box 113343
Pittsburgh, PA 15241
(703) 791-9483
john@johnmasslon.com

August 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY EXPANDING <i>BIVENS</i>	4
A. The Court Has Limited <i>Bivens</i> To Three Narrow Factual Scenarios	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Ignored The Security Concerns Inherent With Creating <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against CBP Agents	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>BIVENS</i>	13
A. <i>Bivens</i> Violates Core Separation-Of-Powers Principles.....	13
B. The Factors This Court Considers When Overruling Precedent Do Not Counsel Against Reconsidering <i>Bivens</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	7
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	13
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	9, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	17
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	19
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	7
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	16
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817).....	19
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Vega v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	14
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552a(g)(1)(D)	10
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. PA. L. REV. 509 (2013)	19
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2001).....	13
Note, <i>Developments in the Law: Remedies Against the United States and Its Officials</i> , 70 HARV. L. REV. 827 (1957)	19
